Concavity of Total Profit function:

Therefore, by applying the algorithm, the concave nature of the average total profit
function is been verified which is demonstrated in Fig. 7.1. Now computing the
optimum values of decision variables and also undertaking the sensitivity analysis
of the values of decision variables by fluctuating the values of inventory parameters
−20 to 20%. The Hessian matrix is given by

H =
⎡
⎢⎣

∂2ATP
∂t21

∂2ATP
∂t1∂δ

∂2ATP
∂t1∂r

∂2ATP
∂δ∂t1

∂2ATP
∂δ2

∂2ATP
∂δ∂r

∂2ATP
∂r∂t1

∂2ATP
∂r∂δ

∂2ATP
∂r2

⎤
⎥⎦ =

⎡
⎣

−1203.9912 830.5764 −71.8512
830.5764 −2.4487 × 105 2631.111
−71.8512 2631.111 −620.2513

⎤
⎦

Eigenvalues of the Hessian matrix are

λ1 = −2.4490 × 105 < 0, λ2 = −1207.5819 < 0, λ3 = −585.4858 < 0

7.4.2 Sensitivity Analysis of the Optimal Inventory Policy

This section deals with the sensitivity analysis of the values of the decision variables
with respect to various inventory parameters. Table 7.2 shows the values of decision

7 Inventory Policies with Development Cost for Imperfect … 129

Table 7.2 Sensitivity analysis for decision variables with respect to various inventory parameters

Inventory
parameters

Decision
variables

Percentage variation of decision variables

−20% −10% 0 10% 20%

P δ 0.0621 1.4720 0.0531 0.0511 0.0496

r −688.833 3.9540 2.6969 2.7421 2.8066

t1 1.990 2.4939 1.9590 1.5503 1.1498

ATP 2480.017 1555.0309 2390.4888 1671.5181 1017.8692

Pp δ 0.0585 0.0548 0.0531 0.0531 0.0577

r 3.0742 2.801 2.6969 2.6932 3.3807

t1 0.3856 1.1720 1.9590 1.9983 1.9875

ATP 94.8695 863.0107 2390.4888 2486.4897 2505.8672

η δ 0.0504 0.0504 0.0531 0.0531 0.0612

r 2.6202 2.6203 2.6969 2.6970 −1446.7632

t1 1.9895 1.9895 1.9590 1.9590 1.9096

ATP 2422.1848 2422.1810 2390.4888 2390.4642 2336.7948

d δ 0.0447 0.0490 0.0531 0.0572 0.0684

r 2.6566 2.6776 2.6969 2.7147 −1749.6744

t1 1.9814 1.9693 1.9590 1.9500 1.9017

ATP 2420.7283 2404.6460 2390.4888 2377.7979 2322.0651

LE δ 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531

r 2.6968 2.6969 2.6969 2.6970 2.6970

t1 1.9598 1.9594 1.9590 1.9586 1.9581

ATP 2392.4482 2391.4683 2390.4888 2389.5093 2388.5302

δmin δ 0.0506 0.0519 0.0531 0.0544 0.0556

r 2.6854 2.6913 2.6969 2.7024 2.7077

t1 1.9633 1.9611 1.9590 1.9569 1.9550

ATP 2396.8724 2393.6299 2390.4888 2387.4403 2384.4769

TRD δ 0.0502 0.0542 0.0531 0.0570 0.0658

r 2.6830 2.7013 2.6969 2.7138 −1678.4046

t1 1.9703 1.9602 1.9590 1.9501 1.9025

ATP 2405.2286 2391.3240 2390.4888 2378.0879 2324.9107

δmax δ 0.0444 0.0488 0.0531 0.0574 0.0688

r 2.6549 2.6768 2.6969 2.7155 −1748.2066

t1 1.9829 1.9700 1.9590 1.9494 1.9009

ATP 2422.5322 2405.5113 2390.4888 2376.9768 2320.8915

(continued)

130 N. H. Shah and M. K. Naik

Table 7.2 (continued)

Inventory
parameters

Decision
variables

Percentage variation of decision variables

−20% −10% 0 10% 20%

MC0 δ 0.0618 0.0537 0.0531 0.0530 0.0530

r −1586.4048 2.7384 2.6969 2.7014 2.7060

t1 1.9914 1.9982 1.9590 1.9172 1.8755

ATP 2531.8457 2488.9230 2390.4888 2293.5829 2198.7642

M1 δ 0.0530 0.0531 0.0531 0.0532 0.0532

r 2.6868 2.6919 2.6969 2.7018 2.7067

t1 1.9600 1.9595 1.9590 1.9585 1.9581

ATP 2391.5083 2390.9909 2390.4888 2390.0013 2389.5277

x δ 0.0612 0.0612 0.0531 0.0612 0.0513

r −1766.3859 1875.9349 2.6969 1652.7826 2.5366

t1 1.9096 1.9096 1.9590 1.9096 1.9804

ATP 2336.7947 2336.7947 2390.4888 2336.7947 2415.9664

m δ 0.0618 0.0532 0.0531 0.0587 0.0517

r −1586.4048 2.6965 2.6969 −1699.7276 2.8181

t1 1.9914 1.9632 1.9590 1.5083 1.1432

ATP 2531.8457 2400.2943 2390.4888 1482.7772 842.8551

pim δ 0.0522 0.0501 0.0531 0.0531 0.0765

r −1546.2140 2.6883 2.6969 2.6969 −1459.4028

t1 1.8258 1.9184 1.9590 1.9590 1.9732

ATP 2242.5691 2343.6451 2390.4888 2390.4888 2400.4704

crew δ 0.0841 0.0781 0.0531 0.0698 0.0555

r −1434.9683 −1454.3962 2.6969 −1670.1492 2.7040

t1 1.9910 1.9773 1.9590 1.9517 1.9814

ATP 2415.3901 2404.0580 2390.4888 2380.3736 2415.9136

T δ 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531

r 2.6969 2.6969 2.6969 2.6969 2.6969

t1 1.9590 1.9590 1.9590 1.9590 1.9589

ATP 2988.1183 2656.1000 2390.4888 2173.1740 1992.0818

B δ 0.0549 0.0540 0.0531 0.0523 0.0515

r 2.7566 2.7249 2.6969 2.6720 2.6497

t1 1.9443 1.9514 1.9590 1.9671 1.9757

ATP 2374.9973 2382.4910 2390.4888 2398.9743 2407.9320

θu δ 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531 0.0531

r 2.6969 2.6969 2.6969 2.6969 2.6969

t1 1.9590 1.9590 1.9590 1.9590 1.9590

ATP 2390.4888 2390.4887 2390.4888 2390.4887 2390.4888

7 Inventory Policies with Development Cost for Imperfect … 131

variables on fluctuating the various inventory parameters in the range −20 to 20%.
The following observations are extracted from Table 7.2.

Sensitivity analysis for rate of rework for imperfect quality products in units
per year (P):

With the fluctuation of rework rate of imperfect quality items, the reliability param-
eter of the manufacturing system decreases with the declination of reliability of the
product, and the duration of production decreases with an increment in the annual
total profit.

Sensitivity analysis of sell price of product
(
Pp

)
:

Themanufacturing system’s reliability parameter decreases with declination in terms
of reliability of the product, and the duration of production increases with an incre-